

**No. 04-4017**

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

ELAINE CHAO, SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Petitioner,

v.

GUINITE CORP.

and

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION

Respondents

---

On Petition for Review of a Final Order of the  
Occupational Safety and Health Review Commission

---

**BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR**

---

HOWARD M. RADZELY  
Solicitor of Labor

JOSEPH M. WOODWARD  
Associate Solicitor for  
Occupational Safety and Health

ANN ROSENTHAL  
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

RONALD J. GOTTLIEB  
Attorneys  
U.S. Department of Labor, Room S4004  
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20210  
(202) 693-5495

MARCH 2005

---

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Tables of Authorities</b> .....	iv
<b>Jurisdictional Statement</b> .....	1
<b>Statement of Issues</b> .....	2
<b>Statement of Case</b>	
1. Nature of case, course of proceedings, and disposition below .....	3
2. Statutory and regulatory background.....	3
<b>Statement of Facts</b>	
1. Guinite, silica, and the citation .....	6
2. The litigation.....	10
3. The ALJ decision.....	14
<b>Decision Below</b> .....	14
<b>Summary of Argument</b> .....	16
<b>Argument</b>	
<b>GUNITE VIOLATED 1919.1000(C) AND (E) BY FAILING TO IMPLEMENT FEASIBLE ENGINEERING OR ADMINISTRATIVE CONTROLS TO PROTECT ITS WORKERS FROM RESPIRABLE SILICA</b> .....	18
A. Standard of review .....	18

B.	The Commission majority plainly erred in concluding that the Secretary had not presented expert testimony .....	19
1.	Introduction.....	19
2.	Motley and Hathon were presented as experts on the feasibility of engineering controls .....	21
a.	The pre-hearing proceedings established that the Motley and Hathon were to testify as experts .....	21
b.	Motley and Hathon testified as experts .....	23
C.	The Secretary need not offer expert testimony to carry her burden with respect to undisputed facts .....	26
1.	Three methods of abatement were shown to be feasible and effective	
a.	The parties did not dispute that the ventilation improvements Gunitite planned would eliminate overexposures at the molding station, or that employee rotation would do so at the sprue pull-off station .....	27
b.	Gunites did not dispute the technological feasibility of clean air islands .....	30
D.	Once it was established that a recommended control would abate the violations, there was no need for the Secretary to quantify the precise level of reduction the control would achieve .....	32

E. The Court should reject the majority's attempt to impose a per se expert witness requirement for proving technological feasibility..... 35

**Conclusion**..... 38

**Certificate of Compliance**

**Certificate of Service**

**Regulatory Addendum**

**Appendix Volume I**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Advance Bronze, Inc. v. Dole</i> , 917 F.2d 944 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) .....	6
<i>A.J. McNulty &amp; Co. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 283 F.3d 328 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	27
<i>Alfred v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 262 F.3d 1083 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	23
<i>American Iron &amp; Steel Institute v. OSHA</i> , 182 F.3d 1261 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	6, 29
<i>Atlas Roofing Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977) .....	4
<i>Brock v. L.R. Willson &amp; Sons</i> , 73 F.2d 1377 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	32, 34-35
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Reich</i> , 111 F.3d 61 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....	19
<i>Cuyahoga Valley Ry. v. United Transp. Union</i> , 474 U.S. 3 (1985) .....	4, 29
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	23, 24
<i>Donovan v. Castle &amp; Cooke Foods, a Div. of Castle &amp; Cook, Inc.</i> , 692 F.2d 641 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982) .....	36
<i>Fontes v. Porter</i> , 156 F.2d 956 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1946) .....	29
<i>G &amp; C Foundry Co.</i> , 17 O.S.H. Cas. (BNA) 2137 (Rev. Comm'n 1997) .....	33, 35

<i>Globe Contractors, Inc. v. Herman</i> , 132 F.3d 367 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>J.C. Penney Co. v. NLRB</i> , 123 F.3d 988 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>Martin v. OSHRC ( CF&amp;I Steel Corp.)</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991).....	4, 19
<i>Ohio Cast Prods. v. OSHRC</i> , 246 F.3d 791 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Seaboard Foundry, Inc.</i> , 11 O.S.H. Cas. (BNA) 1398 (Rev. Comm'n 1997).....	34, 36, 37
<i>Sierra Resources, Inc. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 213 F.3d 989 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Sherwin-Williams Co.</i> , 11 O.S.H. Cas. (BNA) 2105 (Rev. Comm'n 1984).....	36
<i>United States v. Bartley</i> , 855 F.3d 547 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988).....	26
<i>United States v. Conn</i> , 297 F.3d 548 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....	24, 25-26
<i>United States v. Leo</i> , 941 F.2d 181 (3 <sup>d</sup> Cir. 1991).....	23
<i>United States v. Pree</i> , 384 F.3d 378 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 81 F.3d 1434 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996).....	24

**Statutes and regulations:**

Administrative Procedure Act,  
5 U.S.C. § 556(e) ..... 21

Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970,  
29 U.S.C. §§ 651-678 (2000) ..... 1, passim

§ 2(a), 29 U.S.C. § 651(a)..... 3

§ 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 651(b) ..... 3

§ 5(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 654(a)(2) ..... 4

§ 6, 29 U.S.C. § 655 ..... 4

§ 8, 29 U.S.C. § 657 ..... 4

§ 9, 29 U.S.C. § 658 ..... 2, 4

§ 10, 29 U.S.C. § 659 ..... 2, 4

§ 10(c), 29 U.S.C. § 659(c) ..... 4

§ 11, 29 U.S.C. § 660 ..... 5

§ 11(a), 29 U.S.C. § 660(a)..... 2, 18

§ 11(b), 29 U.S.C. § 660(b) ..... 1

§ 12, 29 U.S.C. § 661 ..... 4

§ 12(j), 29 U.S.C. § 661(j) ..... 4

§ 17(a), 29 U.S.C. § 666(a)..... 4

§ 17(b), 29 U.S.C. § 666(b) ..... 4

§ 17(c), 29 U.S.C. § 666(c) ..... 4

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1000(c).....	5, 18
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1000(e).....	5, passim
29 C.F.R. Part 2200 .....	22
29 C.F.R. § 2200.51(b) .....	23
29 C.F.R. § 2200.90(b) .....	5
29 C.F.R. § 2200.90(d) .....	5

**Miscellaneous:**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure,

Rule 16.....	23
Rule 16(c)(4) .....	22
Rule 26(a)(2) .....	22
Rule 56.....	29

Federal Rule of Evidence,

Rule 702.....	24
---------------	----

Federal Registers

43 Fed. Reg. 52989-52990 (Nov. 14, 1978) .....	6
67 Fed. Reg. 65008 (Oct. 22, 2002) .....	4

Charles Alan Wright, Victor James Gold, Federal Prac. & Proc. (evid.) 6265 at pp. 260-62 .....	22
